STATE OF WYOMING

HOUSE BILL NO. HB0060

Wyoming air services enhancement funding.

Sponsored by: Representative(s) Illoway, Edwards and Lockhart and Senator(s) Coe and Hawks

A BILL

for

- 1 AN ACT relating to the Wyoming business council; extending
- 2 the appropriation for the Wyoming air services enhancement
- 3 account as specified; and providing for an effective date.

4

5 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

6

- 7 **Section 1.** W.S. 9-12-702 (b) and (c) is amended to
- 8 read:

9

10 9-12-702. Wyoming air services enhancement account.

11

- 12 (b) Any funds appropriated by the legislature to the
- 13 account established under subsection (a) of this section
- 14 shall not lapse as provided by W.S. 9-4-207(a), but shall
- 15 revert to the transportation enterprise fund as provided by
- 16 W.S. 9-12-103(c) or upon a finding by the council that no

1 HB0060

1 applicant is able to provide the assurances required by

2 W.S. 9-12-701 by June 30, $\frac{2004}{2006}$, whichever occurs

3 earlier.

4

5 (c) The council shall report to the joint minerals,

6 business and economic development interim committee, the

7 joint appropriations interim committee and the air

8 transportation liaison committee no later than September

9 30, 2003 with respect to any applications it has received

10 under W.S. 9-12-701, including any actions taken and funds

11 expended in consideration of, and pursuant to, any contract

12 entered into under W.S. 9-12-701. If any funds are expended

13 under a contract prior to June 30, 2004 2006, the council

14 shall also report no later than that date and annually

15 thereafter with respect to the performance of any recipient

16 of funds under the contract.

17

18 **Section 2.** This act is effective immediately upon

19 completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law

20 as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming

21 Constitution.

22

23 (END)

2 HB0060